

No. 14-3274

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision
and Order of the United States Department of Labor's
Administrative Review Board

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
1. Grievances and Arbitration in the Railroad Industry.....	2
2. FRSA and Background Regarding FRSA’s Election of Remedies Provision.....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	9
C. The ALJ's Recommended Decision and Order.....	11
D. The ARB’s Final Decision and Order.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE ARB PROPERLY HELD THAT 49 U.S.C. 20109(f) DID NOT PRECLUDE KRUSE FROM SEEKING PROTECTION UNDER FRSA.....	17
A. An Employee Does Not “Seek Protection Under . . . Another Provision of Law” When He Pursues an Arbitration to Enforce a CBA.....	18
1. FRSA’s reference to “seek[ing] protection” makes clear that the other “provision of law” must provide substantive protections comparable to those in FRSA.....	18

2.	The RLA provides no substantive protections; thus an employee pursuing RLA arbitration seeks protection under the terms of his CBA, not the RLA.....	19
3.	The plain language of 49 U.S.C. 20109(h) confirms that Congress did not intend for employees to have to choose between pursuing arbitration to enforce a CBA and a FRSA retaliation claim.....	25
4.	FRSA's legislative history further buttresses the conclusion that arbitration to enforce a CBA does not fall within FRSA's election of remedies provision.....	27
5.	Norfolk Southern relies on inapt analogies to contend that the RLA need not provide substantive protections akin to those in FRSA to fall within FRSA's election of remedies provision.....	29
B.	The "Same Allegedly Unlawful Act" Does Not Include a Violation of a CBA.....	34
1.	The statutory language makes clear that an employee does not seek protection for the "same allegedly unlawful act" in an arbitration to enforce a CBA and a FRSA whistleblower claim.....	36
2.	The context and legislative history of FRSA support the Secretary's reading of "allegedly unlawful act.".....	39
III.	IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT FRSA'S ELECTION OF REMEDIES PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS, IT SHOULD GRANT CHEVRON DEFERENCE TO THE ARB'S INTERPRETATION IN MERCIER AND THIS CASE.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	ADDENDUM A: NRAB Third Div. Award No. 26381 (June 25, 1987)	

ADDENDUM B: *Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry.*, No.1:13-cv-4-MR-DSC
(W.D.N.C. May 20, 2014), *appeal docketed*,
No. 14-1585 (4th Cir. June 16, 2014)

ADDENDUM C: October 3, 2011 letter to Mark E. Martin,
Sidley Austin LLP

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	23, 24
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	31, 32
<i>Am. Nuclear Res., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 134 F.3d 1292 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972).....	4
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 36
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	5, 24
<i>Battenfield v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. 12-cv-213, 2013 WL 1309439 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 26, 2013).....	13, 15, 41
<i>Belt v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 163 Fed. Appx. 382 (6th Cir. 2006)(per curiam).....	16
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 522 F.3d 746 (7th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	3
<i>BP W. Coast Prods., LLC v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 17, 41, 44
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	41

Cases--continued:

<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n,,</i> 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	3, 23
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United Transp. Union,</i> 947 F. Supp. 168 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	5
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> No. 13-3740, 2014 WL 2198410 (6th Cir. May 28, 2014).....	9, 16
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</i> 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 44
<i>Graf v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.,</i> 697 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Grimes v. BNSF Ry.,</i> 746 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	15, 43
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	4, 39
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	42
<i>Koger v. Norfolk S. Ry.,</i> No. 1:13-12030, 2014 WL 2778793 (S.D.W. Va. June 19, 2014).....	15
<i>Koger v. Norfolk S. Ry.,</i> ARB Case No. 09-101, 2011 WL 4889278 (Admin. Review Bd. Sept. 29, 2011).....	11, 21-22, 43
<i>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry.,</i> No.1:13-cv-4-MR-DSC (W.D.N.C. May 20, 2014), <i>appeal docketed,</i> No. 14-1585 (4th Cir. June 16, 2014).....	35
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. ARB,</i> 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Mahoney v. RFE/RL, Inc.,</i> 47 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32

Cases--continued:

<i>McCall v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 844 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1988).....	22-23
<i>McNeill v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 93(6th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)...	16, 17
<i>Mercier v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB Case No. 09-121, 2011 WL 4889278 (Admin. Review Bd. Sept. 29, 2011).....	11, 21-22, 43
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	30, 31
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Solis</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15, 27, 30, 34
<i>Norman v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 414 F.2d 73 (8th Cir. 1969).....	23, 24, 39
<i>Pfeifer v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , No. 12-cv-2485, 2014 WL 2573326 (D. Kan. June 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Ratlledge v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-402, 2013 WL 3872793 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013)....	13, 15, 19, 41
<i>Rayner v. Smirl</i> , 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Reed v. Norfolk S. Ry</i> , 740 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	26
<i>Sereda v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , No. 4:03-cv-10431, 2005 WL 5892133 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 17, 2005).....	35

Cases--continued:

<i>Terminal R.R. Ass'n v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen,</i> 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	20
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Price,</i> 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	22
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	42
<i>Welch v. Chao,</i> 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Wiest v. Lynch,</i> 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	44

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	16
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1981.....	35
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	29, 30
Energy Reorganization Act, 42 U.S.C. 5851.....	16, 44
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 24
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970: 49 U.S.C. 20101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
49 U.S.C. 20101.....	5
49 U.S.C. 20109.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 20109(a).....	35, 37
49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4).....	6
49 U.S.C. 20109(b).....	35, 37

Statutes--continued:

49 U.S.C. 20109(d).....	8, 37, 42	
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1).....	1, 7	
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2).....	8	
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A).....	8	
49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4).....	2, 16	
49 U.S.C. 20109(f).....	<i>passim</i>	
49 U.S.C. 20109(g).....	7, 27	
49 U.S.C. 20109(h).....	7, 25-26, 27	
Federal Railroad Safety Act,		
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	6	
49 U.S.C. 20109, 108 Stat. 867 (formerly 45 U.S.C. 441).....	6	
Federal Railroad Safety Authorization Act of 1980,		
Pub. L. No. 96-423, § 10, 94 Stat. 1811, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3830, 3832 (amended 2007).....	5-6, 27-28	
Section 212(c)(1), 94 Stat. 1815.....	6	
Section 212(d), 94 Stat. 1815.....	6, 27-28	
Freedom of Information Act,		
29 U.S.C. 552.....	43	
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, § 1521, 121 Stat. 266, 444.....		6
Sec. 20109(a)(4), 121 Stat. 445 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(4)).....	6	
Sec. 20109(c)(1), 121 Stat. 446 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)).....	6	
Sec. 20109(e), (f), (g), 121 Stat. 447 (codified at 49 U.S.C. 20109(f), (g), (h)).....	7	
National Transit Systems Security Act,		
6 U.S.C. 1142.....	19	
Occupational Safety & Health Act,		
Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. 660(c).....	18, 19, 29, 40	

Page

Statutes--continued:

Railway Labor Act,	
45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2
45 U.S.C. 151a.....	2
45 U.S.C. 152 First.....	3
45 U.S.C. 153 First (i).....	3, 4
45 U.S.C. 153 First (m).....	4
Sarbanes-Oxley Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1514A.....	44
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	23, 24, 39
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act of the 21st Century:	
49 U.S.C. 42121.....	37
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	8, 37
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A).....	8
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii).....	37
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	37

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1982.....	1
Section 1982.103.....	8
Section 1982.105.....	8
Section 1982.106.....	8
Section 1982.109(a).....	9
Section 1982.109(b).....	9
Section 1982.110.....	8
Section 1982.110(a).....	1
Section 1982.112(a).....	2

Miscellaneous:

126 Cong. Rec. 26,532 (1980) (statement of Rep. James Florio).....	28-29, 40
-----------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------

Miscellaneous--continued:

Fed. R. App. P.:

Rule 28(b).....	1
Rule 29(d).....	46
Rule 32(a)(5).....	46
Rule 32(a)(6).....	46
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	46
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	46

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 110-259 (2007), <i>reprinted in</i> 2007 U.S.C.C.A.N. 119, 2007 WL 2162339.....	7-8, 33
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1025 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3830, 1980 WL 13014.....	33
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Sec'y of Labor's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	1
